
 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Howe (Vice-Chair), S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and 
Needham (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in Virtual Meeting - Zoom on Monday, 19th April 2021 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
9th April 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (129 ROTHLEY ROAD, 
MOUNTSORREL) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

6 - 165 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE BRADGATE, 37 MAIN 
STREET, NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2020 
 

166 - 183 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

 

PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
 
(a)  The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report 

before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements 
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)). 

 
(b)  The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present 

his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
 

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

 
(c)  The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
 
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
 
(d)  Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
 
(e)  The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic 

Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not 
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications. 

 
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mr J. Tindle (Item 5) 
Mrs E. Swain (Item 6) 
 

 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Information Development Manager 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

13. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S. Bradshaw declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 on the 
agenda.  The objector was known to him in a professional capacity, but that had been 
several years ago, he had not discussed the matter with the objector, and he came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 

14. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LAND ADJ. 17 RIVER VIEW, BARROW-UPON-
SOAR) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

  
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Land adj. 17 River View, Barrow-Upon-
Soar) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be not confirmed.  
  
Reason 
  
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees outweighed the contribution they made to the 
amenity of the area and that the trees should not therefore be protected. 
 

15. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE VICARAGE 52 MAIN STREET COSSINGTON) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (The Vicarage 52 Main Street 
Cossington) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification.  
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

16. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (16 ORTON CLOSE, REARSBY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  Having given his 
apologies, the objector did not attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (16 Orton Close, Rearsby) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification.  
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 

Page 5



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH APRIL 2021 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 5 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (129 ROTHLEY ROAD, 

MOUNTSORREL) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 
The above Order relates to 5 trees, T1 – Ash, T2 – Sycamore, T3 – Holly, T4 
– Sycamore, T5 – Holly situated at the above property.  
 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration considers the trees make a 
significant contribution to the visual amenity of the street and locality. A 
PREAPP P/20/1327/2 was received seeking advice on the proposal for a new 
dwelling in the side garden of the above address. The garden although 
s
[...]
ively 
provide a significant landscape feature to the street by way of a punctuation and 
softening green relief to the built form of the street.  

 
The trees of merit consist of 1 x ash,  2x holly,  2x sycamore are in good condition 

as viewed from ground level. The trees are early mature and mature, of good 
form and, most importantly, and visible from the street, the junction with Rockhill 
Drive and in the case of ash from Linkfield road and Maitland Avenue.   

 
1.2 The Site 

The site is the domestic side and rear garden of the dwelling.The dwelling is one 

of a semidetached pair. The design intention was that the space between the 

dwelling pair and the next semi-detached be unbuilt. Such gaps perform 

inportant function of relief  in built form and allow for trees and other vegeration 

to flourish. While it is accepted the garden is somewhat overgrown and unkempt 

through neglect the overall principle, is that the space be garden. The trees are 

an important componant in this garden, the effective landscape charactersitic of 

which is wooded shade. THe side garden presents an ope naspect to the street 

with a parking platform and asorted delapidated outbuildings. 

1.3  Condition of the trees 

The trees are in fair-good condition of reasonable form and were correctly 

evaluated for their collective public amenity merit.  Not all tree were considered 

some are too close t othe dwelling and or interfere with drains or are of poor 

form failed the amenity and expendiency test. The trees selected are the 

principal trees of the garden; T1 ash, T2 sycamore, T3 holly T4 sycamore and T5 

holly.  Trees which are smaller and /or in poor condition, and/ or poor aesthetic 

form were not included. 

2.0  The Objections to the Order 

The objections to the Order were received by email. 

Page 153



Objection - Mrs Baksa – several correspondences dated 26 November 

2020 

The main thrust of the objection was to reference personal circumstances.  

The
[...]
n native irrelevant point inadmissible  

not rare or unusual This is a point of common ground  

no heritage significance This is a point of common ground  

 Conclusion Retain in the 
Order and 

confirm 

 

 

T5 Holly   

Golby & Luck tree 

assessment 

Senior Landscape Officer  Recommendation  

originally part of hedge irrelevant as the specimen is now 

very much a tree 

 

good physiological 

condition 

this is a point of common ground  

visible in the street 

scene  

this is a point of common 

ground. It is prominent on the 
frontage and makes a significant 
contribution to the street scene 

 

not of particular stature arguably is it of sufficient stature 
to be prominent on the frontage 

 

native tree this is a point of common ground  

not rare or unusual this is a point of common ground  

Page 164



no heritage significance this is a point of common ground  

 Conclusion Retain in the 
Order and 

confirm 

 

Page 165



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH APRIL 2021 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 6 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE BRADGATE, 37 MAIN 

STREET, NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2020 

The above Order relates to 4 trees, T1 – Ash, T2 – Lime, T3 – Alder, T4 – 
Alder situated in the rear car park garden at the above site. 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration considers that the trees 
make a significant contribution to the visual amenity, character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area of Newtown Linford.  A S211 Notice 
P/20/2093/2 was received seeking to crown reduce several trees by 30%. 
This proposed work is considered excessive and would be detrimental to the 
aesthetic form and health of the trees.  A lesser degree of tree works is 
recommended to ensure clearance from buildings and removal or reduction of 
selected lower branches could be consented should a TPO Tree Works 
application be subsequently submitted. It should be borne in mind that 
necessary works to remove deadwood or 
[...]
ctually been 
removed, perhaps setting a precedent here, though this is something we are not 
proposing.

We look forward to a more positive response in due course

Kind Regards

Scott McGarry

Scott McGarry

Page 174



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION  ANNEX 3 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE, 19 April 2021  

BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (The Bradgate, 37 Main Street, Newtown Linford) 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 - PROVISIONAL 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 Background 
 

A S211 Notice P/20/2093/2 was received seeking to crown reduce several trees 

by 30%. This proposed work is considered excessive and would be detrimental 

to the aesthetic form and health of the trees.  A lesser degree of tree works is 

recommended to ensure clearance from buildings and removal or reduction of 

selected lower branches could be consented should a TPO Tree Works application 

be subsequently submitted. It should be borne in mind that necessary works to 

remove deadwood or dangerous branches is exempt formal application.   

 

They consist of a mature ash tree, two early mature alders and one young lime. 

No issues were reported regarding their health. They are worthy of retention and 

preservation. 

 

1.2 The Site 

The site is rear carpark of the  public house and restaurant called the Bradgate. 

It backs on to domestic properties along Greys Crescent. The land rises up 

toward the rear boundary. The trees are in the verge between the tarmac 

hardstanding of the car park and the boundary fence. The trees are visible from 

the Main Street and within the publically accessible car park and form part of the 

locality’s green infrastructure which provide backdrop to housing on Grey 

Crescent and Main Street. 

1.3  Condition of the trees 

The trees are in good condition and were correctly evaluated for amenity merit. 

See Appendix for evaluation proforma:  

2.0  The Objections to the Order 

The objections to the Order were received by email. 

Objection   -  Mr 
[...]
vation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (129 Rothley Road, Mountsorrel) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 05 ORDER 129 Rothley Road Mountsorrel
	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 OBJECT PART 1 129 Rothley Road Mountsorrel
	Appendix C - Photos.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 OBJECT PART 2 129 Rothley Road Mountsorrel
	Appendix C - Photos.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 OBJECT PART 3 129 Rothley Road Mountsorrel
	Appendix C - Photos.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


	ANNEX 3 to Item 05 HPR RESPONSE 129 Rothley Road Mountsorrel

	6 Borough of Charnwood (The Bradgate, 37 Main Street, Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 06 ORDER The Bradgate 37 Main Street Newtown Linford
	ANNEX 2 to Item 06 OBJECTION The Bradgate 37 Main Street Newtown Linford
	ANNEX 3 to Item 06 HPR RESPONSE The Bradgate 37 Main Street Newtown Linford






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mrs Baksa and Mr Carter (Item 5) 
Mr Young and Mr McGarry (Item 6) 
 

 Locum Solicitor 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th November 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

18. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

19. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

20. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (129 ROTHLEY ROAD, MOUNTSORREL) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor.  
  



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector and her 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions.  
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (129 Rothley Road, Mountsorrel) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed with modification to remove trees T2, T3 and 
T5 from the order. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considers that the reasons put 
forward for not protecting the trees T2, T3 and T5 outweigh the contribution they make 
to the amenity of the area and that trees T2, T3 and T5 should not therefore be 
protected. 
 

21. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE BRADGATE, 37 MAIN STREET, NEWTOWN 
LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objections received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objections (item 6 on the agenda and agenda supplement filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and both objectors 
attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s 
questions.  
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (The Bradgate, 37 Main Street, Newtown 
Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objections to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the Committee noted that the protection afforded by the 
Order did not prevent the future and appropriate management of the trees via an 
application for works to trees subject to a tree preservation order. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 


